income and revaluation reserve. Based on the market analysis and the Group’s financing structure, the ALCO sets the interest rates
for customer deposits.

The following table represents the impact of a parallel change in yield curve by 100 basis points on the Group’s and the Bank’s profit
before tax (including the effect on interest income and expense over 12-month period) and revaluation reserve in equity arising from
securities accounted at fair value. Scenarios incorporate zero floor interest rate if such a condition exists in the loan agreement. Retail
customer deposit rates are assumed to be constrained by a zero-lower bound. Group’s figures are estimated from entities that bear
significant interest rate risk: AS Citadele banka, Kaleido Privatbank AG and the Group's leasing and factoring companies (2021: AS
Citadele banka and Kaleido Privatbank AG).

 31/12/2022, EUR thousands

 Total for all currencies  EUR only  USD only

 Profit / (loss)
before

taxation

Securities
fair value

revaluation
reserve

 Profit / (loss)
before

taxation

Securities
fair value

revaluation
reserve

 Profit / (loss)
before

taxation

Securities
fair value

revaluation
reserve

Bank
+100 basis points scenario 2,309 (4,930)  2,298 (3,304)  121 (1,366)
-100 basis points scenario (12,069) 5,342  (11,640) 3,558  (540) 1,503

Group
+100 basis points scenario 6,219 (4,961)  6,191 (3,323)  158 (1,377)
-100 basis points scenario (16,171) 5,374  (15,646) 3,579  (655) 1,514

 31/12/2021, EUR thousands

 Total for all currencies  EUR only  USD only
 Profit / (loss)

before
taxation

Securities
fair value

revaluation
reserve

 Profit / (loss)
before

taxation

Securities
fair value

revaluation
reserve

 Profit / (loss)
before

taxation

Securities
fair value

revaluation
reserve

Bank
+100 basis points scenario 1,726 (8,219)  1,653 (6,360)  79 (1,425)
-100 basis points scenario 3,556 8,645  3,934 6,669  (384) 1,513

Group
+100 basis points scenario 5,119 (9,179)  5,093 (6,853)  21 (1,887)
-100 basis points scenario 4,082 9,629  4,548 7,176  (460) 1,987

Currency risk

Currency risk is a risk of loss arising from fluctuations in currency exchange rates.

Currency risk management in the Group is carried out in accordance with Currency Risk Management Policy and limits set in the
Group’s Risk Appetite Framework and Risk Strategy. FMCRC oversees and assess currency risk level within the Group, monitors
compliance and the fulfilment of the limits, and sets limits for individual dealing desks within the overall risk limits. The decisions of
the FMCRC are approved by the Bank’s Management Board.

Day-to-day currency risk management is the responsibility of the Treasury Division, while risk monitoring and reporting is the